
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.)
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION)

No. 17, 2011

EDWARD MILLER,)
)
 Plaintiff Below-)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)

MICHAEL SNACHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL,)
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY)
FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN,)
DAPHNE KEYS AND ERIC LAM,)

Defendants Below-)
Appellees,)

and)

PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.,)
)
 Nominal Defendant Below-)
 Appellee.)

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in and
for New Castle County
Civil Action No. 4958-VCM

APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

TEAM **T**
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

FEBURARY 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. WHETHER THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM SELECTION BYLAW ADOPTED BY PINPOINT’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IS INVALID AS A MATTER OF DELAWARE LAW WHEN THE BYLAW IS NOT THE PRODUCT OF FRAUD OR OVERREACHING AND IS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH 8 DEL. C. §109 AND 8 DEL. C. §102 BECAUSE PINPOINT’S CHARTER EXPRESSLY CONFERS POWER ON THE BOARD TO ADOPT, AMEND, OR REPEAL BYLAWS THAT ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAW.

 SCOPE OF REVIEW 6

 MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 6

 A. This Court should affirm the Court of Chancery’s decision holding that the bylaw binds all shareholders because it was lawfully adopted by Pinpoint’s Board under express authority provided by its charter and 8 Del. C. §109. 7

 B. This Court should affirm the Court of Chancery’s decision upholding the validity of the exclusive forum provision contained in Pinpoint’s bylaw because it is reasonable and not the product of fraud or overreaching. 12

II. WHETHER PINPOINT’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IN ADOPTING AND IMPLEMENTING THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM SELECTION BYLAW, SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE PROTECTION OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE WHEN THE DIRECTORS CAREFULLY EXERCISED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF CARE AND LOYALTY.

 SCOPE OF REVIEW 18

 MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 18

 A. This Court should affirm the Court of Chancery’s ruling that Pinpoint’s Board exercised its fiduciary duties of care and loyalty by considering all reasonably available material information and acting in the best interest of the corporation. 19

B. This Court should affirm the Court of Chancery's finding that the Board's decision to adopt and implement the exclusive forum selection bylaw is subject to review under the business judgment rule and not a heightened standard because the Board's decision does not involve a threat to corporate policy or touch on issues of control. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 19,20,22

Aveta, Inc. v. Colon, 942 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. 2008) 15

Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 19,23

Brody v. Zaucha, 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997) 6

CA Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan,
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) 9

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,
499 U.S. 585 (U.S. 1991) 13,14

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 18,19,20,22,23

Centaur Partners v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.,
582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990) 10

Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari,
727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1990) 12

Elia Corp. v. Paul B. Howard, Co. 391 A.2d 214 (Del. 1978) 12

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus., 501 A.2d 401
(Del. 1985) 6,7,8,9,11

Galaviz v. Berg, 2011 WL 135215 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 11

Gantler v. Stephens, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) 24,25

Guttman v. Huang, 823 A.2d 492 (Del Ch. 2003) 20

Kahn. v. Household Acquisition Corp.,
591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991) 18

Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore, 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995) 8,10,12

In Re Walt Disney Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005) 19

Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc., 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) 12,13

McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.,
263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970) 16

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (U.S. 1972) 14

<u>Oberly v. Kirby</u> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	6
<u>San Antonio Fire and Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm. Inc.</u> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)	20
<u>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</u> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	23
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom</u> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	22
<u>Stone v. Ritter</u> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	20
<u>Stroud v. Grace</u> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	8
<u>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</u> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	24
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</u> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	2,23,24,25

Statutes

8 Del. C. §102(b) (1) (2011)	8,11
8 Del. C. §109 (2011)	1,8,10,11
8 Del. C. § 141(a) (2011)	22

Secondary Authorities

Sara Lewis, Transforming the 'Anywhere but Chancery' Problem into the 'Nowhere but Chancery' Solution, 14 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 199, 212 (2008)	7
